

No. 20-7846

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANGEL ORTIZ,
Petitioner,
v.

DENNIS BRESLIN, SUPERINTENDENT OF QUEENSBORO
CORR. FACILITY, AND THE NEW YORK STATE DEP'T OF
CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of New York**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORATIVE ACTION ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Janice M. Bellucci (jmbellucci@aol.com)

Counsel of Record

Jill K. Sanders

RESTORATIVE ACTION ALLIANCE, INC.

282 Katonah Ave., Unit 1017

Katonah, New York 10536

Tel: (914) 362-1406

May 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. New York’s Policy to Indefinitely Confine Indigent Registered Persons in Prisons is Unconstitutional and Has Devastating Effects on Registered Persons and Their Families..... | 5 |
| A. The Unconstitutional Housing Policy Where Indigent New York City Registered Persons Are Being Indefinitely Incarcerated by the State..... | 5 |
| B. The Personal Impact of DOCCS’ Housing Policy on Indigent NYC Residents Subject to the Residency Restriction | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Callahan v. Carey</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 496 (N.Y. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Annucci</i> , 117 N.E.3d 795 (N.Y. 2018).... | 12 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Annucci</i> , 122 A.D.3d 1203 (N.Y. 3d Dept. 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hurd v. Fredenburgh</i> , 984 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 4, 11 |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) | 14 |
| <i>People ex rel. Green v. Superintendent</i> , 137 A.D.3d 56 (N.Y. 3d Dept. 2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>People ex rel. Johnson v. Superintendent</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 6934 (N.Y. 2020)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>People v. Brooks</i> , 308 A.D.2d 99 (N.Y. 2d Dept. 2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>People v. Diack</i> , 26 N.E.3d 1151 (N.Y. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>State ex rel. Harkavy v. Consilvio</i> , 870 N.E.2d 128 (N.Y. 2007)..... | 14 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. VIII | 4, 11 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 4, 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|-------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 13663(a) | 6 |
| N.Y. Correction Law § 2(6)..... | 12 |
| N.Y. Correction Law § 73 | 12 |
| N.Y. Correction Law §§ 168 <i>et seq.</i> | 5 |
| N.Y. Correction Law § 168-a..... | 6 |
| N.Y. Correction Law § 168-b(12)..... | 6 |
| N.Y. Correction Law § 168-l..... | 5, 6 |
| N.Y. Correction Law § 168-q..... | 6 |
| N.Y. Executive Law § 259-c(14)..... | 8 |
| N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law § 9.60 | 18 |
| N.Y. Mental Hygiene Law Art. 10 | 14 |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 70.40 | 7, 10 |
| N.Y. Penal Law § 70.45 | 7 |

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| N.Y. Penal Law § 220.00 | 9 |
|-------------------------------|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------|
| Allison Frankel, “Pushed Out and Locked In: The Catch-22 for New York’s Disabled, Homeless, Sex-Offender Registrants,” 129 <i>The Yale Law Journal Forum</i> 279 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>Callahan Consent Decree</i> (1981), available at https://www.coalitionforthehomeless.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/CallahanConsentDecree.pdf (last accessed May 19, 2021) | 10 |
| Cynthia Calkins et al., “Sexual Violence Legislation: A Review of Case Law and Empirical Research,” 20 <i>Psychology, Public Policy, and Law</i> 443 (2014).. | 6, 7 |
| Memorandum & Order (Dearie, J.), <i>Jones v. Stanford</i> , No. 20-cv-1332 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2020), ECF No. 37 | 8 |
| Rachel Muller, “An influx of sex offenders in New Paltz causes town to tighten reigns,” <i>The New Paltz Oracle</i> (Dec. 10, 2020); available at https://oracle.newpaltz.edu/new-paltz-handles-sex-offender-influx/ (last accessed May 19, 2021).. | 7 |
| Richard Tewksbury, “Exile at Home: The Unintended Collateral Consequences of Sex Offender Residency Restrictions,” 42 <i>Harvard Civil Rights-Civil Liberties Law Review</i> 531 (2007).... | 6, 7 |

- Terence P. Ward, “New Paltz passes law limiting sex offenders in local hotels,” *Hudson Valley One* (Nov. 19, 2020); available at <https://hudsonvalleyone.com/2020/11/19/new-paltz-passes-law-limiting-sex-offenders-in-local-hotels/> (last accessed May 19, 2021)..... 7
- The Bronx Defenders, *Know Your Rights: Housing and Arrests or Criminal Convictions*; available at <http://www.bronxdefenders.org/housing-and-arrests-or-criminal-convictions/> (last accessed May 19, 2021) 7
- The Fortune Society, *Nowhere To Go: New York’s Housing Policy for Individuals on the Sex Offender Registry and Recommendations For Change*, 3 (2019); available at <https://fortunesociety.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/NowhereToGo.pdf> (last accessed May 19, 2021)..... 10
